ORDINANCE NO. 20-2179

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 415 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD TITLED "SWIMMING POOLS".

WHEREAS, Chapter 415 of the Code of the Borough of South Plainfield titled Swimming Pools was established by ordinance in 2008 to set rates for the community pool complex; and

WHEREAS, there is, on occasion, a need to adjust such rates and making such adjustment by ordinance is burdensome;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that Chapter 415 of the Code of the Borough of South Plainfield titled Swimming Pools, Article I, Community Pool Complex Fees, Section 415-1, Rates Established shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

SECTION 415-1 - Rates Established.

Rates for use of the South Plainfield Community Pool shall be established by resolution of the Mayor and Council as they shall deem appropriate.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with New Jersey law.